
 

 

APPENDIX A 
 

TEST HOLE LOGS 



G-01

G-02

G-03

G-04

G-05

SAND and GRAVEL - some crushed limestone(<30 mm
diameter), dry
CLAY (Fill) - silty, trace sand, trace gravel

- dark brown/black
- moist, firm
- low plasticity

SILT - some clay
- light brown
- moist, soft
- low  plasticity

CLAY - silty
- brownish grey
- moist, stiff
- high plasticity

-trace silt inclusions (<10 mm diameter) below 4.6 m

- grey below 6.9 m

End of test hole at 7.6 m in CLAY
Notes:
1) Sloughing below 7.0 m depth.
2) No seepage observed.
3) Backfilled test hole with auger cuttings and bentonite.
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LOGGED BY:  Geoffrey Nolette
REVIEWED BY:  Gil Robinson
PROJECT ENGINEER:  Nelson Ferreira

COMPLETION DEPTH:  7.62 m
COMPLETION DATE:  5/25/09

0

10

DE
PT

H 
(m

)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

LO
G

 O
F 

TE
S

T 
H

O
LE

  K
IN

G
 S

T.
 B

H
 L

O
G

S
.G

P
J 

 U
M

A
 W

IN
N

.G
D

T 
 6

/2
3/

09

EL
EV

AT
IO

N

70

69

68

67

66

65

64

63

62

61

NO RECOVERY

PROJECT:  Alexander Bannatyne Contract S
LOCATION:  Higgins Ave and Lizzie St.  Approximate N - 5529855  E - 633509)
CONTRACTOR:  Paddock Drilling Ltd.

COREBULKSHELBY TUBEGRAB SPLIT SPOON

TESTHOLE NO:  09-01
PROJECT NO.:  D265-177-05-01
ELEVATION (m):  70.59

CLIENT:  City of Winnipeg-WWD

METHOD:  125 mm ø Solid Stem Auger, Acker MP5-T
SAMPLE TYPE

COMMENTS

50 100 150 200

UNDRAINED SHEAR STRENGTH
Torvane    

QU    

Field Vane    

Lab Vane    

Pocket Pen.    

(kPa)SA
MP

LE
 T

YP
E

16 17 18 19 20

0
(Blows/300mm)

PENETRATION TESTS

Total Unit Wt    
(kN/m3)

20 40 60 80

21

Becker    
Dynamic Cone    

SPT (Standard Pen Test)    

Plastic LiquidMC

100

100

SP
T 

(N
)

SA
MP

LE
 #

SOIL DESCRIPTION

SO
IL 

SY
MB

OL

20 40 60 80



G-30

G-31

G-33

G-34

G-35

SAND and GRAVEL - some clay, some silt, light brown, wet
CLAY (Fill) - silty, trace gravel, trace organics (rootlets)

- dark brown/black
- moist, stiff
- high plasticity

SILT - trace clay
- light brown
- moist, soft

CLAY - silty, trace silt inclusions, trace sulphate inclusions
- brown
- moist, stiff
- high plasticity

End of test hole at 7.6 m in CLAY
Notes:
1) Sloughing below 7.0m depth.
2) No seepage observed.
3) Backfilled test hole with auger cuttings and bentonite.
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LOGGED BY:  Geoffrey Nolette
REVIEWED BY:  Gil Robinson
PROJECT ENGINEER:  Nelson Ferreira

COMPLETION DEPTH:  7.62 m
COMPLETION DATE:  5/25/09

0

10

DE
PT

H 
(m

)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

LO
G

 O
F 

TE
S

T 
H

O
LE

  K
IN

G
 S

T.
 B

H
 L

O
G

S
.G

P
J 

 U
M

A
 W

IN
N

.G
D

T 
 6

/2
3/

09

EL
EV

AT
IO

N

70

69

68

67

66

65

64

63

62

61

NO RECOVERY

PROJECT:  Alexander Bannatyne Contract S
LOCATION:  King St. and Higgins Ave.  (Approximate N - 5529716  E - 633818)
CONTRACTOR:  Paddock Drilling Ltd.

COREBULKSHELBY TUBEGRAB SPLIT SPOON

TESTHOLE NO:  09-02
PROJECT NO.:  D265-177-05-01
ELEVATION (m):  70.56

CLIENT:  City of Winnipeg-WWD

METHOD:  125 mm ø Solid Stem Auger, Acker MP5-T
SAMPLE TYPE

COMMENTS

50 100 150 200

UNDRAINED SHEAR STRENGTH
Torvane    

QU    

Field Vane    

Lab Vane    

Pocket Pen.    

(kPa)SA
MP

LE
 T

YP
E

16 17 18 19 20

0
(Blows/300mm)

PENETRATION TESTS

Total Unit Wt    
(kN/m3)

20 40 60 80

21

Becker    
Dynamic Cone    

SPT (Standard Pen Test)    

Plastic LiquidMC

100

100

SP
T 

(N
)

SA
MP

LE
 #

SOIL DESCRIPTION

SO
IL 
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G-13A

G-13

T-14

G15

T16

T-17

T-18

CONCRETE - sidewalk slab
SAND and GRAVEL - trace silt

- wet, dense
- poorly graded

CLAY (Fill) - silty, trace sand, trace gravel, trace organics
- dark brown/grey
- moist, firm
- low plasticity

SILT - trace clay, trace sand
- light brown
- frozen, moist when thawed
- firm, soft when thawed
- low plastic

CLAY - silty, trace silt inclusions
- brown
- moist,  very firm to stiff
- high plasticity

- firm to stiff below 4.6 m

- grey below 5.2 m
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LOGGED BY:  Geoffrey Nolette
REVIEWED BY:  Gil Robinson
PROJECT ENGINEER:  Nelson Ferreira

COMPLETION DEPTH:  17.22 m
COMPLETION DATE:  5/25/09
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NO RECOVERY

PROJECT:  Alexander Bannatyne Contract S
LOCATION:  King St. and Logan Ave.  (Approximate N - 5529499  E - 633767)
CONTRACTOR:  Paddock Drilling Ltd.

COREBULKSHELBY TUBEGRAB SPLIT SPOON

TESTHOLE NO:  09-03
PROJECT NO.:  D265-177-05-01
ELEVATION (m):  70.59

CLIENT:  City of Winnipeg-WWD

METHOD:  125 mm ø Solid Stem Auger, Acker MP5-T
SAMPLE TYPE

COMMENTS

50 100 150 200

UNDRAINED SHEAR STRENGTH
Torvane    

QU    

Field Vane    

Lab Vane    

Pocket Pen.    

(kPa)SA
MP

LE
 T

YP
E

16 17 18 19 20

0
(Blows/300mm)

PENETRATION TESTS

Total Unit Wt    
(kN/m3)

20 40 60 80

21

Becker    
Dynamic Cone    

SPT (Standard Pen Test)    

Plastic LiquidMC

100

100

SP
T 

(N
)

SA
MP

LE
 #

SOIL DESCRIPTION

SO
IL 

SY
MB
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20 40 60 80



80

G19

T-20

G-21

G-22A

T22

G-23

SS-24

- soft to firm below 10.0 m

SILT (Till) - some gravel (limestone - angular <25 mm diameter),
trace clay,  trace sand

- light brown
- wet, soft
- no to low plasticity

End of test hole at 17.2 m in SILT (TILL)
Notes:
1) Sloughing below 14.8 m depth.
2) Seepage at 14.8 m below ground surface from Silt Till.
3) Water level measured at 8.5m below ground surface30
minutes after completion of testhole.
4) Backfilled test hole with bentonite and auger cuttings.

Page  2  of  2

LOGGED BY:  Geoffrey Nolette
REVIEWED BY:  Gil Robinson
PROJECT ENGINEER:  Nelson Ferreira

COMPLETION DEPTH:  17.22 m
COMPLETION DATE:  5/25/09
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NO RECOVERY

PROJECT:  Alexander Bannatyne Contract S
LOCATION:  King St. and Logan Ave.  (Approximate N - 5529499  E - 633767)
CONTRACTOR:  Paddock Drilling Ltd.

COREBULKSHELBY TUBEGRAB SPLIT SPOON

TESTHOLE NO:  09-03
PROJECT NO.:  D265-177-05-01
ELEVATION (m):  70.59

CLIENT:  City of Winnipeg-WWD

METHOD:  125 mm ø Solid Stem Auger, Acker MP5-T
SAMPLE TYPE

COMMENTS

50 100 150 200

UNDRAINED SHEAR STRENGTH
Torvane    

QU    

Field Vane    

Lab Vane    

Pocket Pen.    

(kPa)SA
MP

LE
 T

YP
E

16 17 18 19 20

0
(Blows/300mm)

PENETRATION TESTS

Total Unit Wt    
(kN/m3)

20 40 60 80

21

Becker    
Dynamic Cone    

SPT (Standard Pen Test)    

Plastic LiquidMC

100

100

SP
T 

(N
)

SA
MP

LE
 #

SOIL DESCRIPTION

SO
IL 

SY
MB

OL
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G-25

G-26A

G-26

G-27

G-28

G-29

COBBLE PAVINGSTONE
SAND and GRAVEL - crushed limestone (<30 mm diameter)

CLAY (Fill) - silty, trace gravel
- dark brown and black
- moist, stiff
- low plasticity

SILT - trace clay
- light brown
- dry (frozen), soft (when thawed), low plasticity

CLAY - silty, trace gravel,  trace silt inclusions (<10 mm
diameter), trace sulphate inclusions (<10 mm diameter)

- brown
- moist, stiff
-high plasticity

End of test hole at 7.6 m in CLAY
Notes:
1)loughing below 7.4 m depth.
2) No seepage observed.
3) Backfilled test hole with auger cuttings and bentonite.
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LOGGED BY:  Geoffrey Nolette
REVIEWED BY:  Gil Robinson
PROJECT ENGINEER:  Nelson Ferreira

COMPLETION DEPTH:  7.62 m
COMPLETION DATE:  5/25/09
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NO RECOVERY

PROJECT:  Alexander Bannatyne Contract S
LOCATION:  Princess St. and Rupert Ave.  (Approximate N - 5529337  E - 633582)
CONTRACTOR:  Paddock Drilling Ltd.

COREBULKSHELBY TUBEGRAB SPLIT SPOON

TESTHOLE NO:  09-04
PROJECT NO.:  D265-177-05-01
ELEVATION (m):  70.59

CLIENT:  City of Winnipeg-WWD

METHOD:  125 mm ø Solid Stem Auger, Acker MP5-T
SAMPLE TYPE

COMMENTS

50 100 150 200

UNDRAINED SHEAR STRENGTH
Torvane    

QU    

Field Vane    

Lab Vane    

Pocket Pen.    

(kPa)SA
MP

LE
 T

YP
E

16 17 18 19 20

0
(Blows/300mm)

PENETRATION TESTS

Total Unit Wt    
(kN/m3)

20 40 60 80

21

Becker    
Dynamic Cone    

SPT (Standard Pen Test)    

Plastic LiquidMC

100

100

SP
T 

(N
)
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MP
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 #

SOIL DESCRIPTION
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IL 
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G-06

G-07

G-08

G-09

G-10

G-11

COBBLE PAVINGSTONE
SAND - light brown, dry
SAND and GRAVEL - crushed limestone (<25 mm diameter) ,
dry
CLAY (Fill) - silty, some gravel, trace sand

- dark grey/black
- moist,  firm
- intermediate plasticity

SILT - trace clay
- light brown
- moist, soft
- low plasticity

CLAY - silty, trace gravel,  trace silt inclusions, trace sulphate
inclusions

- brown/grey (mottled)
- moist, stiff
-high plasticity

- grey, trace silt inclusions (<10 mm diameter) and trace sulphate
inclusions (< 10mm diameter) below 5.2m depth

End of test hole at 9.1 m in CLAY
Notes:
1) Sloughing below 7.0 m depth.
2) No seepage observed.
3) Backfilled test hole with auger cuttings and bentonite.
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LOGGED BY:  Geoffrey Nolette
REVIEWED BY:  Gil Robinson
PROJECT ENGINEER:  Nelson Ferreira

COMPLETION DEPTH:  9.14 m
COMPLETION DATE:  5/25/09
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NO RECOVERY

PROJECT:  Alexander Bannatyne Contract S
LOCATION:  King St.  and William Ave.  (Approximate N - 5529094  E - 633567)
CONTRACTOR:  Paddock Drilling Ltd.

COREBULKSHELBY TUBEGRAB SPLIT SPOON

TESTHOLE NO:  09-05
PROJECT NO.:  D265-177-05-01
ELEVATION (m):  70.62

CLIENT:  City of Winnipeg-WWD

METHOD:  125 mm ø Solid Stem Auger, Acker MP5-T
SAMPLE TYPE

COMMENTS

50 100 150 200

UNDRAINED SHEAR STRENGTH
Torvane    

QU    

Field Vane    

Lab Vane    

Pocket Pen.    

(kPa)SA
MP

LE
 T

YP
E

16 17 18 19 20

0
(Blows/300mm)

PENETRATION TESTS

Total Unit Wt    
(kN/m3)

20 40 60 80

21

Becker    
Dynamic Cone    

SPT (Standard Pen Test)    

Plastic LiquidMC

100

100

SP
T 

(N
)

SA
MP

LE
 #

SOIL DESCRIPTION

SO
IL 

SY
MB

OL

20 40 60 80




